

NO. 82476-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF ABERDEEN,

Respondent,

v.

FRANCIS REGAN,

Petitioner.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 30 AM 7:53
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

The Honorable F. Mark McCauley, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ERIC J. NIELSEN
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206)623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1	
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES ON REVIEW</u>	2	
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3	
D. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u>	3	
THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF A VIOLATION OF THE CONDITION OF PROBATION PROHIBITING CRIMINAL LAW VIOLATIONS REQUIRED EVIDENCE OF A CONVICTION OR PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT A CRIME WAS COMMITTED		3
1. <u>The "No Criminal Violations Of Law" Condition Of Probation Means Convicted Of Or Proof A Crime Was Committed Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</u>		5
2. <u>The Rule Of Lenity Applies To Probation Conditions</u> ...		8
3. <u>The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Revoked Regan's Probation</u>		12
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Personal Restraint of McNeal</u> , 99 Wn. App. 617, 994 P.2d 890 (2000).....	11
<u>Jury v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 114 Wn. App. 726, 60 P.3d 615 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wash.2d 1034, 75 P.3d 968 (2003)	7
<u>Moore v. Parrish</u> , 38 Wn.2d 642, 228 P.2d 142 (1951).....	9
<u>Pattison v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 112 Wn. App. 670, 50 P.3d 295 (2002).....	6, 7, 9
<u>Standlee v. Smith</u> , 83 Wn.2d 405, 518 P.2d 721 (1974).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Barry</u> , 25 Wn. App. 751, 611 P.2d 1262 (1980).....	5
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 138 Wn. App. 350, 157 P.3d 420 (2008).....	8
<u>State v. Coria</u> , 146 Wn.2d 631, 48 P.3d 980 (2002).....	9
<u>State v. Cyganowski</u> , 21 Wn. App. 119, 584 P.2d 425 (1978).....	5
<u>State v. DeRyke</u> , 110 Wn. App. 815, 41 P.3d 1225 (2002), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Garza</u> , 150 Wn.2d 360, 77 P.3d 347 (2003).....	4
<u>State v. Kier</u> , 164 Wn. 2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Kuhn</u> , 81 Wn.2d 648, 503 P.2d 1061 (1972).....	3, 4
<u>State v. Quintero Morelos</u> , 133 Wn. App. 591, 137 P.3d 114 (2006).....	8
<u>State v. Regan</u> , 147 Wn. App. 538, 195 P.3d 1015 (2008).....	3, 9
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	4
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 1756, 36 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1973).....	6
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	4, 7
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972).....	5
<u>United States v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432 (1997).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<u>Commonwealth. v. Lally,</u> 55 Mass. App. Ct. 601, 773 N.E.2d 985 (2002)	10
<u>People v. Hoeninghaus,</u> 120 Cal. App. 4th 1180 (2004)	10
<u>State v. Berger,</u> 651 N.W.2d 639 (N.D. 2002)	10
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u>	
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (7th Ed. 1999)	6
RCW 46.61.502	7
RCW 46.61.503	7
RCW 46.61.504	7
U.S. Const. amend. 14	11
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3	12
